

# Terms of Use

Welcome to our website. If you continue to browse and use this website, you are automatically agreeing to comply with and be bound by the following terms and conditions of use, which together with our privacy policy, govern Global-X-Change Network BV's relationship with you in relation to this website. If you disagree with any part of these terms and conditions, please do not use our website.

The use of this website is subject to the following terms of use:

#### Content

The content of the pages of this website and any information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website, is for your general information and use only. It is subject to change without notice.

# **Accuracy & acknowledgement**

Every effort is made to keep the website correct, accurate and up to date. Therefore, by continuing to visit this website you acknowledge that the information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website may contain inaccuracies or errors.

Your use of or reliance on any information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website is therefore strictly and entirely at your own risk. We advise you strongly to verify the correctness of any published information or drawings directly with the respective publisher. Under no circumstance, Global-X-Change Network BV will accept any responsibility for and accepts no liability whatsoever for any incorrectness in any of the information, materials, products, services or related graphics, whether published by Global-X-Change Network BV or any third party or user.

## **Availability**

Every effort is made to keep the website up and running smoothly. However, under no circumstance Global-X-Change Network BV will accept any responsibility for and accepts no liability whatsoever for the website being temporarily unavailable due to technical issues beyond our control, irrespective of whether Force Majeure was declared or not.

#### **Ownership**

This website contains material, which is owned by or licensed to Global-X-Change Network BV. This material includes, but is not limited to, the design, layout, look, appearance, graphics, pictures and drawings.

Unauthorised use of this website may give rise to claims for damages and/or be a criminal offence.

# Links

From time to time, this website may also include links to third party websites. These links are provided for your convenience to provide further information. The linked websites are not under the control of Global-X-Change Network BV and therefore we take no responsibility for and accept no liability regarding the nature, content published on and availability of such websites. The inclusion of any link does not imply a recommendation, or an endorsement of the views expressed within the websites linked to.



### **Redistribution & reproduction**

Any redistribution or reproduction of part or all of the contents in any form is prohibited other than the following:

You may print or download to a local hard disk or any local storage device extracts for your personal and commercial use only.

You may not, except with our express written permission, distribute or commercially exploit the content. Nor may you transmit the website itself and/or the plain contents of the website or store the website itself and/or the plain contents of the website in any other website or other form of electronic retrieval system.

#### Warrantees

Neither Global-X-Change Network BV, nor any third parties, accepts any liability whatsoever, makes any representations or provides any warrantees or guarantees of any kind, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, suitability, availability, timeliness or performance of the information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website for any particular purpose.

# **Consequential damages**

Notwithstanding anything contained in these Terms of Use and/or the website to the contrary, Global-X-Change Network BV expressly disclaims any obligations or liabilities for any expense, including without limitation, injury, loss or damage to persons (including death) or to property or things of whatsoever kind or nature, whether direct or indirect, incidental or consequential, including but not limited to: loss of profits, loss of data, loss of production, increased cost of operation, reservoir loss, environmental damage or spoilage of material, inability to use equipment and/or services and equipment and labour required in connection with the use of and any information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website.

## Force majeure

Global-X-Change Network BV shall not be liable to the user of this website for any loss or damage suffered, directly or indirectly, as a result of its failure or delay to maintaining the availability of its website, where such failure or delay is caused by circumstances beyond Global-X-Change Network BV's control, including but not limited to, fires, computer or telecommunications systems failures, floods, natural disasters, strikes, lockouts, war, riot, civil disturbances, embargo, government regulations or restrictions of any and all kinds, expropriation of plant by federal or state authority, power failures, accidents, explosions, acts of God, or other causes of like character and the time for restoring the availability of the website shall be extended during the continuance of such conditions and for a reasonable time thereafter.

# Applicable law & jurisdiction

Your use of this website and any information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website, and any dispute arising out of such use, is governed exclusively by Dutch law. Any dispute arising out of the use of the website and any information, materials, products, services or related graphics published or contained on or offered through this website will be submitted to the competent Dutch court of Arnhem.



# Miscellaneous

If, for any reason, any provision of the Terms of Use is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, the remaining articles shall remain in full force.

The user agrees to not using the website and its contents against Global-X-Change Network B.V. and/or its parent, affiliated or subsidiary companies, directors and owners and/or enabling others to do so.

This website and its contents are copyright of Global-X-Change Network BV. All rights reserved.